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Project Charter Approval

The undersigned acknowledge they have reviewed the project charter and authorize and fund
the Black/African American Health Initiative Project — Phase I. Changes to this project charter
will be coordinated with and approved by the undersigned or their designated representatives.

—— e 33 //L/
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Print Name: Barbara A. Garcia, MPA

Title: Director, San Francisco Department of
Public Health (SFDPH)
Role: Project Sponsor

m
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Section 1 - Project Overview

Project Background

The mission of the San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH) is to protect and
promote the health of all San Franciscans. The SFDPH strives to assess and research the
health of the community, provide comprehensive, quality, and culturally competent
health services, educate the public, train health care providers and ensure equal access to
all. The SFDPH leadership has made a commitment to the Black and African American
residents in San Francisco by making their health a priority through this collaborative
health initiative.

Strategic Planning Process

The SFDPH has engaged in a strategic planning process to develop a comprehensive plan
that focuses on the adoption of a continuous quality improvement approach to improve
the community-centered delivery of public health essential services.

First, a 14-month process was conducted that resulted in creation of a Community Health
Assessment (CHA) and a Community Health Improvement Plan (CHIP) for San Francisco.
This community-driven CHIP development process included engagement of more than
160 community residents and local public health system partners to identify the following
key health priorities for action:

- Ensure Safe + Healthy Living Environments
- Increase Healthy Eating + Physical Activity

- Increase Access to Quality Health Care + Services

SFDPH and its partners developed goals and objectives for each priority area as well as
related measures and strategies that comprise the current CHIP. Included in the CHIP are
commitments from partners to be responsible as the lead on specific strategies that were
identified. SFDPH then reviewed the CHIP indicators and determined which strategies
SFDPH should provide additional leadership on because they directly affect our client
population. Seventeen “headline indicators” were identified for development of specific
goals and strategies to plan, implement and evaluate in order to make an impact to “turn
the curve” in a positive direction.

Black/African American Health Indicators

Despite incremental forward steps to improve the health of San Franciscans, many
disparities still exist among Black/African American residents. As a result, four health
indicators that affect Black and African American health issues in San Francisco were
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1.2

1.2.1

identified and prioritized. These included:

e Percent of Blacks/African Americans with heart disease
e Mortality rate of Black/African American women with breast cancer
e Rates of Chlamydia among young Black/African American women

e Mortality rates among Black/African American men due to alcohol

Purpose — What are we trying to accomplish and why?
SFDPH Leadership Commitment

The San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH) leadership has recognized that in
order to adequately address and make a significant impact on the health disparities
among the Black/African American population in San Francisco, a focused and deliberate
process must be prioritized across the Department so that appropriate staffing and
resources can be assigned to key strategic activities. This project charter will provide a
high-level overview of the Phase | project activities to coordinate an advisory committee
to determine initiative goals, objectives, and activities; develop and gain approval of the
recommendations for an implementation plan to address the four headline indicators that
affect Black and African American health issues in San Francisco.

Pr‘oject Description

The purpose of the Black/African American Health Initiative Project — Phase [ is to provide
direction about the project initiation and planning phase. The Black/African American
Health Initiative Project will facilitate the planning process through three (3) main

strategies during the 2014 calendar year:
1) Establish a Black/African American Health Initiative Project Advisory Committee
e |dentify key stakeholders to be involved

e Coordinate Advisory Committee (AC) meetings to determine initiative goals,

objectives, and activities
e Coordinate resources amongst SFDPH branches, programs, and staff

e |dentify Champions for Headline Indicators
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2) Develop an Implementation Plan
e Plan AT training schedule on RBA process (1-2 day training)
e Incorporate feedback into summary report

e Develop a project plan for execution with actions steps for the implementation

phase
3) Disseminate Black/African American Health Initiative Recommendations Report
e Gain approval of recommendations report for implementation of action steps

e Disseminate findings from the report to Department directors, managers, and

key stakeholders

e Prepare for implementation Phase

1.2.2 Project Exclusions

The Black/African American Health Initiative Project — Phase [ is a directive from the
Health Director, who will approve the project charter and activities. This project charter
defines activities for the Black/African American Health Initiative Project — Phase |, which
is the initiation and planning phase of the initiative. A separate project charter will be

developed for Phase Il which will detail the implementation steps.

Considerations of scope or objectives to be excluded from this project or the deliverables

are other activities independent or not tied to this strategic health initiative.

1.3 Phase I: Project Planning Overview

1. Initiate & Plan Phase (February - June)

1.1. Develop Project Charter (February - March)
u 951 1 45Q and Initial Goals and Objectives

1.2. ldentify key stakeholders (March)
1.2.1. Identify internal representatives (SFDPH)
1.2.2. lIdentify key external representatives
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1.4

1.3. Form AC committee (March - April)
1.3.1. Plan AC meeting schedule (2-4 sessions)
1.3.2. Plan AC training schedule on RBA process (1-2 day training with Deitre

Epps)

1.4. Coordinate resources (March - May)
1.4.1. Identify staff resources
1.4.2. I|dentify external resources (partners)
1.4.3. Allocate funds to cover meeting costs, travel reimbursement, etc.
1.4.4. Allocate funds for execution, monitor and control, and closing phases of
the project

1.5. Provide meeting coordination support (April — May)

1.5.1. Send out invitations 2-4 weeks in advance

1.5.2. Coordinate meeting logistics

1.5.3. Develop presentation slides and onsite materials (handouts, table tents,
sign-in sheets)

1.5.4. Work with Accreditation & QI coordinators regarding process and
documentation

1.5.5. Provide onsite support

1.5.6. Disseminate post-meeting minutes and compile results for
recommendations report

1.6. Develop implementation plan (April — May)
1.6.1. Develop project plan for execution
1.6.2. Prioritize recommendations provided at meetings
1.6.3. Create action steps for Black / African American Health Initiative

1.7. Draft Black/AA Health Initiative recommendations report (May —June)
1.7.1. Gain approval of recommendations report for implementation of action
steps (next phase in project planning)

Authorization

Please provide your complete cooperation to the Black/African American Health Initiative
Team (see Project Organization and Team Matrix). The team is hereby authorized to
interface with management as required, negotiate for resources, delegate responsibilities
within the framework of the project, and to communicate with management, as required,
to ensure successful and timely completion of the project. The team is responsible for
developing the project plan, monitoring the schedule, cost, and scope of the project
during implementation, and maintaining control over the project by measuring
performance and taking corrective action.

e ——
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1.5 Value Statement

The Black/African American Health Initiative Project Implementation Team will ensure
that the values listed are kept throughout the project life cycle:

e Open communication of methods, processes & results

e Collaborative

e High credibility, trust, and competency

e Accurate, relevant, and informative

e Practical use of existing communication vehicles and tools

e Methods for measuring results and feedback loop

1.5 Critical Success Factors

Success of this project will be dependent on the following:
o Health Director’s input and approval
« Staffing and resources allocated to support Health Initiative activities
e Project Plan, Scope and Schedule
o« Metrics/Feedback Plan
o Feedback summary report with recommendations

1.6 Assumptions

e AC Committee members will participate and provide information on a timely basis.

e Leadership and staff will be available to coordinate project planning and
execution.

e Collaborative process will facilitate open communication and dialogue about
Black/African American Health.

e Project Phase | will progress well and lead to successful planning the
implementation phase.

1.7 Constraints
e Scope - possible conflicts with other project deadlines
e Time —possible time constraints for Directors, Branch Directors, Advisory
Committee members, RBA trainer, and Implementation team
e Budget and resources — possible funding constraints

e Quality — content of recommendations report are high quality and reader friendly
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2.1

2.2

2.3

Section 2 - Project Organization

Project Structure

The primary stakeholders of the Black/African American Health Initiative include the
Black/African American residents in San Francisco, as well as the project implementation
team, which includes: '

« Sponsor Team

o Advisory Committee members

s Branch Directors

o Project Management Team members

Project Facilities and Equipment

The main facilities for project implementation are the SFDPH office spaces. Team
members have dedicated office spaces, meetings spaces, access to computers and other
office equipment. Other materials and resources are available based on project
requirements as needed.

Project Implementation Team

See below for Potential Advisory Committee Members and Project Team Matrix.

2.3.1 Champions

Barbara A. Garcia, Project Sponsor and Lead Champion

SF Health Network Champions

Roland Pickens, SF Health Network (SFHN)
Marcelina Ogbu, SFHN

Iman Nazeeri-Simmons, SFGH, SFHN
Kirsten Bibbins-Domingo, SFGH, SFHN
Maggie Rykowski, Laguna Honda, SFHN
Madonna Valencia, Laguna Honda, SFHN
Loretta Cecconi, Laguna Honda, SFHN
Albert Yu, Ambulatory Care, SFHN

Hali Hammer, Ambulatory Care, SFHN

Lisa Golden, Ambulatory Care, SFHN

Toni Rucker, Ambulatory Care, SFHN

John Grimes, Ambulatory Care, SFHN
Mary Hansel, Maternal Child and Adolescent Health, SFHN

W
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Population Health Division Champions

Tomas Aragon, Population Health Division (PHD)
Christine Siador, PHD
Israel Nieves-Rivera, Office of Equity and Quality Improvement, PHD
Karen Pierce, Office of Equity and Quality Improvement, PHD
Tracey Packer, Community Health Equity and Promotion, PHD
Jacque McCright, Community Health Equity and Promotion, PHD
Vincent Fugua, Community Health Equity and Promotion, PHD
Brandon Ilvory, Community Health Equity and Promotion, PHD
Susan Philip, Disease Prevention and Control, PHD

2.3.2 Key SFDPH that should also be engaged (listed alphabetically by last name)

Name Phone Location Email

Tomas Aragon 554-2634 | Health Officer Tomas.Aragon@sfdph.org

Aline Armstrong 575-5716 | Maternal Child & Aline.armstrong@sfdph.org
Adolescent Health
Equity and Black
Women’s Health and
Birth Outcomes

Jeannie Balido 554-2784 | Population Health Jeannie.Balido@sfdph.org
Division

Kirsten Bibbins- 206-4464 | UCSF bibbinsk@medicine.ucsf.edu

Domingo

Loretta Cecconi 759-3367 | Laguna Honda, SFHN Loretta.Cecconi@sfdph.org

Alice Chen 206-4049 | SFGH achen@medsfgh.ucsf.edu

Priscilla Lee Chu 554-2879 | Office of Equity & Quality | Priscilla.Chu@sfdph.org

‘ Improvement, PHD

Darlene Daevu 255-3426 | Analyst, Cultural Darlene.daevu@sfdph.org
Competence Office

Wanetta Davis 255-3729 | Community Liaison, Wanetta.davis@sfdph.org
Community Relations

Maureen Edwards 642-4505 | Community Programs Maureen.edwards@sfdph.org

Kenneth Epstein 255-3439 | Director, Children’s kenneth.epstein@sfdph.org
Services

Michael Ford 503-4738 | Program Coordinator, Michael.ford@sfdph.org
Offender Treatment
Program

Vincent Fuqua 437-6208 | Community Health Equity | Vincent.Fuqua@sfdph.org

& Promotion, PHD

Paula George

Community Health Equity
& Promotion

Paula.George@sfdph.org
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Lisa Golden 581-2419 | Ambulatory Care, SFHN Lisa.Golden@sfdph.org

Joe Goldenson 995-1701 | Director, Jail Health Svcs | Joe.goldenson@sfdph.org

Isela Gonzalez 554- PHD Isela.Gonzalez@sfdph.org

Allyse Gray 581-3120 | Tom Waddell Allyse.gray@sfdph.org

John Grimes 255-3444 | Community Progs John.grimes@sfdph.org

Jan Gurley 925-286- | Potrero Hill Health Jan.gurley@sfdph.org

7038 Center

Hali Hammer 206-5122 | SFGH hhammer@medsch.ucsf.edu

Mary Hansel 575-5670 | Maternal Child and Mary.Hansel@sfdph.org
Adolescent Health, SFHN

Jamal Harris 671-7000 | Southeast Health Center | Jamal.harris@sfdph.org

Clifton Hicks 330-5749 | SE Therapy Center, Clifton.hicks@sfdph.org
Clinical Child Psychologist

Brandon Ivory 355-2033 | Community Health Equity | Brandon.lvory@sfdph.org
& Promotion, PHD

Nelson Jim 255-3422 | Cultural Competence Nelson.jim@sfdph.org

Jenee Johnson 575-5682 | Black Infant Health Jenee.johnson@sfdph.org
Project

Judith Klain 759-2363 | Administrative Judith.klain@sfdph.org

759-3380 | Operations Director,

Laguna Honda

Michelle Long 255-3409 | CDTA Manager, Business | Michelle.long@sfdph.org
Office ]

Maria X Martinez 554-2877 | Office of Director of maria.x.martinez@sfdph.org
Health

Jacque McCright 355-2015 | Community Health Equity | Jacque.McCright@sfdph.org
& Promotion, PHD

Justin Morgan 292-1311 | Primary Care Provider, Justin.morgan@sfdph.org
Maxine Hall, Youth
Guidance Health Center

Iman Nazeera- 206-3455 | Chief Quality Officer, Iman.nazeeri-

Simmons SFGH simmons@sfdph.org

Rita Nguyen 206-2355 | SFGH NguyenR@medsfgh.ucsf.edu

Israel Nieves- 554-2655 | Office of Equity & Quality | Israel.Nieves@sfdph.org

Rivera- Improvement, PHD

Marcellina Ogbu 255-3524 | Director, Community Marcellina.ogbu@sfdph.org

‘ Programs

Tracey Packer 437-6223 | Community Health Equity | Tracey.Packer@sfdph.org
& Promotion, PHD

Geri Peoples 581-2436 | Nurse Practitioner, BCCS | Geri.peoples@sfdph.org
Program, Tom Wadell

Roland Pickens 554-2610 | SF Health Network Roland.pickens@sfdph.org
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Disease Prevention and

Susan Philip 355-2007 Susan.Philip@sfdph.org
Control, PHD
Karen Pierce 554-2924 | Office of Equity and Karen.Pierce@sfdph.org
Quality Improvement,
PHD ‘
Annette Quiett 255-3442 | Offender Program Annette.quiett@sfdph.org
Jana Rickerson 255-3940 | Grants Manager, CDTA Jana.rickerson@sfdph.org
Toni Rucker 255-3522 | Cultural Competence Toni.rucker@sfdph.org
Maggie Rykowski 759-4025 | Laguna Honda, SFHN Maggie.Rykowski@sfdph.org
Judith Sansone 581-2413 | Primary Care Judith.Sansone@sfdph.org
Keith Seidel 671-7056 | SEHC Medical Director Keith.seidel@sfdph.org
Deborah Sherwood | 255-3435 | Director of Research, deborah.sherwood@sfdph.org
Evaluation, & Quality
Management
Christine Siador -554-2832 | Population Health Christine.Siador@sfdph.org
Division (PHD)
Gwen Smith 671-7057 | SEHC Gwen.Smith@sfdph.org
Elsa Tsutaoka 671-7000 | Breast Cancer Project Elsa.tsutaoka@sfdph.org
Liaison, SEHC
Madonna Valencia | 682-3025 | Laguna Honda, SFHN Madonna.Valencia@sfdph.org
Daniel Wlodarczyk, | 671-7000 | Services to Homeless dwlodarczyk@php.ucsf.edu
MD Populations Specialist,
SEHC
Albert Yu 364-7909 | Ambulatory Care, albert.yu@sfdph.org

Director
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